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RM of NORTH QU’APPELLE NO.187

RM Of North Qu’Appelle Office 136 Company Avenue South

Regular Meeting of Council
Agenda 9:00 a.m.

Tuesday, March 11, 2025
Call to Order

Approval of Minutes
a. February 19, 2025, Regular Meeting of Council
b. February 28, 2025, Special Meeting of Council

Business Arising from Minutes
Delegation

Correspondence
a. NVWMA Minutes of January 20, 2025
b. Letter from Honourable Eric Schmalz

Reports
a. Foreman Public Works Report
b. Administrator Report

Bylaws
a. 2024-17 A Bylaw to Regulate the Operation of Overweight Vehicles

Accounts for Payment/Bank Reconciliation/Financial Statement

Unfinished Business
a. Community Safety Officer — 2025 Budget
b. Regional Recreation Committee

New Business
a. Nuisance Wildlife Officers 2025
Parcel Consolidation Lot 8 & 9 Blk 7 Plan No 83R36401
City of Regina Meet & Greet WWTP
RCMP Consult Letter
Taylor Beach 2025 Budget
2025 SAMA Annual Meeting
Gravel excavation bylaw 2019-02

Sm o oooT

Office Cheque Scanner Initial Purchase

Saskatchewan Ag Summit
. RMAA Convention Registration

h. Macdn 32, 3025 N\ec\ig Dde O“mma»z:

Other Business

Closed Session

a. LAFOIP clause 16(1)(d) — Personnel
i.  Foreman Salary
b. LA FOIP clause 16(1)(c)- Advice from Officials
& a i. ResortVillage of Pasqua Lake
+ =AF0IP phovse | o) (0D Aduica e O csals

Adjournment ( Rc&tq)dﬁ er Conceds Lot 154 L BIKS
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular Meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, March 11, 2025, 9:00 am

Present: Reeve Nikolas Whalen
Council Members: Division 3 Joshua Boehme

Division 6 Garnet Spanier

Absent: Division 2 Ronald Palmer
Division 4 Bernard Churko
Staff: Acting Administrator Charmain Wowk

Assistant Administrator Gwen Lowe
Public Works Foreman Lloyd Webster

A quorum being present Reeve N. Whalen called the meeting to order at 9:00 am.

25-105 CHANGES TO THE AGENDA/N. WHALEN
“THAT the Foreman Report be moved to the beginning of the agenda due to time
constraints, AND FURTHERMORE, the following items be added to the agenda as:
10. k. March 25" Council Meeting
12. c. LA FOIP clause 16(1)(a) Advice from Officials
i. Ratepayer Concerns Lot 15-16 Blk 5 Plan No. 101920205.”

CARRIED
25-106 FOREMAN REPORT/G. SPANIER
“THAT the verbal report be accepted as presented.”
CARRIED
Foreman L. Webster left Council Chambers at 9:13 a.m.
25-107 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES /J. BOEHME
“THAT the minutes of the regular meeting of Council held February 19, 2025, be
adopted as presented.” CARRIED
25-108 SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES /G. SPANIER
“THAT the minutes of the special meeting of Council held February 28, 2025, be
adopted as presented.” CARRIED
25-109 CORRESPONDENCE/N. WHALEN
“THAT the following Correspondence be accepted as presented and filed:
a. NVWMA Minutes of January 20, 2025
b. Letter from Honourable Eric Schmalz.”
CARRIED
25-110 ADMINISTRATION REPORT/N. WHALEN
“THAT the written report be accepted as presented.”
CARRIED

25-111 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT/J. BOEHME
“THAT the list of accounts for cheque numbers 12983 to 13025 totaling $182,409.06
including Preauthorized payments and Payroll, attached hereto and forming a part of
these minutes is hereby approved by RM Council for payment.”

CARRIED

25-112 BANK RECONCILIATIONS/G. SPANIER
“THAT the Council accept the February 28, 2025, bank reconciliations.”

CARRIED
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular Meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, March 11, 2025, 9:00 am

25-113 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — DECEMBER 2024/). BOEHME
“THAT the revised Statement of Financial Activities for the month of December 2024,
attached and forming a part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”
CARRIED
25-114 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — FEBRUARY 2025/N. WHALEN
“THAT the Statement of Financial Activities for the month of February 2025, attached
and forming a part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”
CARRIED
25-115 REGIONAL RECREATION COMMITTEE/N. WHALEN
“THAT the RM of North Qu’Appelle No 187 instruct the Administrator to send a letter of
intent to the Town of Fort Qu’Appelle to participate in the proposed Regional
Recreation Committee.” CARRIED
25-116 NUISANCE WILDLIFE OFFICERS 2025/G. SPANIER
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187designate the following persons as Nuisance
Wildlife Officers under The Wildlife Regulations, 981, section 13:
1. Gerald (Jerry) Banks;
2. Kelvin Czemeres.”
CARRIED
25-117 PARCEL CONSOLIDATION LOTS 8 & 9 BLK 7 PLAN NO 83R36401/). BOEHME
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 approves the parcel consolidation of Lots 8 & 9
Blk 7 Plan No 83R36401 to accommodate proposed building plans AND FURTHERMORE
the applicant be responsible for the plan filing and fees with ISC for the consolidation.”
CARRIED
25-118 RCMP CONSULT LETTER/N. WHALEN
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 acknowledge the RCMP consult letter.”
CARRIED
25-119 ORGANIZED HAMLET OF TAYLOR BEACH 2025 BUDGET DOCUMENT/J. BOEHME
“THAT the RM of North Qu’Appelle No 187 Council accepts the 2025 budget for the
Organized Hamlet of Taylor Beach.”
CARRIED
25-120 2025 SAMA ANNUAL MEETING/). BOEHME
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 authorize Council to attend the 2025 SAMA
Annual Meeting on April 9, 2025, AND FURTHERMORE appoint R. Palmer to be the
designated voting delegates, AND FURTHERMORE reimburse meal expenses.”
CARRIED
25-121 GRAVEL EXCAVATION BYLAW 2019-02/G. SPANIER
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 instruct the administrator to send a letter to
Contractors and property owners advising of Bylaw 2019-02.”
CARRIED
25-122 OFFICE CHEQUE SCANNER INITIAL PURCHASE/G. SPANIER
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 authorize the purchase of the digital check TS-
240-50NJ in the amount of $1,455 plus taxes.” CARRIED
25-123 2025 RMAA CONVENTION/N. WHALEN
“THAT RM OF North Qu’Appelle No. 187 authorizes administrator and assistant
administrator to attend the RMAA Convention May 12 to 15, 2025 and pay all fees and
expenses to attend AND FURTHERMORE the May 13, 2025 RM council meeting be
moved to May 8, 2025.”
CARRIED
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular Meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, March 11, 2025, 9:00 am

25-124 MARCH 25 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING/N. WHALEN
“THAT RM OF North Qu’Appelle No. 187 change the March 25 regular council meeting
be held on Friday March 28, 2025.”

CARRIED
25-125 RECESS/N. WHALEN
“THAT this meeting be recessed at 10:23 a.m.” CARRIED
Reeve N. Whalen asked that the meeting reconvenes at 10:28 a.m.
25-126 RECONVENE/N. WHALEN
“THAT this meeting reconvenes at 10:35 a.m.” CARRIED
25-127 CLOSED SESSION/N. WHALEN

“THAT the RM Council, all members present in person, move into closed session at
10:35 a.m., as per LA FOIP clauses 16(1)(d) Personnel, and (c) Contract Negotiations and
(a) Advice from Officials.”

CARRIED
25-128 RECONVENE/N. WHALEN
“THAT the RM Council reconvenes to regular session at 11:42 a.m.” CARRIED
25-129 PASQUA STREET ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/G. SPANIER

“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 instruct the administrator to draft an agreement
between the RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 and the Resort Village of Pasqua Lake to
provide maintenance on Pasqua Street for 2025 for a fee of $400.”

CARRIED

25-130 REGIONAL ROAD MAINTENANCE COMMITTEE/). BOEHME
“THAT RM of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 appoint Garnet Spanier, Bernard Churko, and
Nikolas Whalen to develop a regional road maintenance committee with Resort Village
of Pasqua Lake.”

CARRIED
25-131 ADJOURNMENT/G. SPANIER
“That the regular meeting of Council be adjourned at 11:42 p.m.”
Approved this At day of ﬂ‘(}d‘(}\ ‘ , 2025
Administrator
Next regular meeting of Council, March 28, 2025 at 9:00 am.
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Bank Balance (CIBC)
Bank Balance (Conexus)
Reserve Account Balance
Taylor Beach Reserve

Complaints

Permit Applications:

Administration Report to Council
Tuesday March 11, 2025

$851,699.77 as of March 6, 2025
$57,116.96 as of March 6, 2025
$435,734.92 as of March 6, 2025
$176,988.40 as of August 31, 2024

7 new RIC's opened (Dead deer, snow, garbage, well, grading, widening)

2025 Permits: Building & Development, Move & Demo: 4 Applications (2 move, 1 development, 1 build)— All RMI

ITEMS FOR COUNCIL TO NOTE:
March 26 Office staff training in Melville — Office Closed
March 27 Training on MuniSoft upgrades — Office Closed
April 1-3  Audit
March 2025 Administrative Duties with Deadlines coming up:
March 2025
43¢ Organized Hamlets to submit annual budget - Completed
10" School tax collections previous month due to Province-done
10"  SMHI, C & D tax collections previous month due - done
15" File & remit previous month payroll deductions to CRA & MEPP-done
-Assistant Administrator continues to work with Taxervice as required.
-Assistant Administrator is working on bylaws and policies requested by Council. SSA policy, business
license bylaw, and lot consolidation policy. These will come to the March 25 meeting for Council’s
consideration.
Acting Administrator:
-New bank account set-up is completed. All income will now go to Conexus and all payments will come
out of CIBC.
-Jasmin taxing authority set-up is completed.
-Revenue ledger codes set-up for Jasmin are completed. Expense set-up in progress.
-Future delegation for the CSO program is arranged for April 8th.
-Delegation for Green Earth Road Spraying is arranged for March 25,
-Assessment has not yet been received.
-Taylor Beach budget received. No provision of services has been submitted.
-Mentor attending office for a training day on March 14,
Devin 16.50 days remaining 2025
Lloyd 24 days remaining 2025
Gwen 27 days remaining 2025
Charmain 17 days remaining 2025
Rebecca 14.75 days remaining 2025
Brian 17.75 days remaining 2025

Respectfully submitted,

Charmain Wowk
Acting Administrator

Box 99 Fort Qu’Appelle SK 506G 150 Phone 306-332-52
Website https://rmnorthquappelle:-ca

email office@rmi&7-com




RM of North Qu'Appelle

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval

03/06/2025 2:25 PM Batch: 2025-00035 to 2025-00044 Page 1
Bank Code - AP - AP GENERAL
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
12983- Man 02/25/2025 Lowe, Gwen
Pay 02252025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: PP Feb 12-Feb 25, 2025 1,880.70 1,880.70
12984- Man 02/25/2025 Webster. Lloyd
Pay 02252025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: PP Feb 12-Feb 25, 2025 4,669.58 4,669.58
12985- Man 02/25/2025 Horsman, Devin
Pay 02252025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: PP Feb 12-Feb 25, 2025 1,598.52 1,598.52
12986- Man 02/25/2025 Wowk, Charmain
Pay 02252025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: PP Feb 12-Feb 25, 2025 2,139.00 2,139.00
12987- Man 02/25/2025 Bergman, Brian
Pay 02252025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: PP Feb 12-Feb 25, 2025 1,527.17 1,627.17
12988- Man 02/25/2025 Zacharuk, Rebecca
Pay 02252025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: PP Feb 12-Feb 25, 2025 1,319.53 1,319.53
12989- Man 02/28/2025 Whalen, Nikolas
02282025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Reeve Council Indemnity & 978.68 978.68
12990- Man 02/28/2025 Palmer, Ron
02282025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Div 2 Council Indemnity & E 750.00 750.00
12991- Man 02/28/2025 Boehme, Joshua
02282025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Div 3 Council Indemnity & E 743.55 743.55
12992- Man 02/28/2025 Churko, Bernard
02282025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Div 4 Council Indemnity & E 750.00 750.00
12993- Man 02/28/2025 Spanier, Garnet
02282025 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Div 6 Indemnity & Expense: 750.00 750.00
12994 02/28/2025 District of Katepwa
2025-OHTB Anr 540-200-152 - EH - Waste Dispt 2024 Lagoon Levy 11,220.00 11,220.00
12995 02/28/2025 Ministry of Finance
Issued to: Minister of Finance
PVSD-0228 210-210-190 - Prairie Valley #2C Remittance Feb 10,924.55 10,924.55
12996 02/28/2025 Municipal Employees’
02112025 210-200-230 - MEPP Payable PP ending Feb 11, 25 2,854.62 2,854.62
02282025-01 210-200-230 - MEPP Payable PP ending Feb 25, 2025 2,732.40 2,732.40
Payment Total: 5,687.02
12997 02/28/2025 Prairie Co-operative Ltd.
Jan 1-31 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi  Office Supplies 22.80
530-425-110 - TS - Maint. -Equi} January Fuel 8,882.59
530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho; misc supplies 121.45
510-210-110 - GG - Reeve - Tra council mtg lunch 11.30
510-210-112 - GG - Division 2 -  council mtg lunch 11.30
510-210-113 - GG - Division 3- council mtg lunch 11.30
510-210-114 - GG - Division 4 - council mtg lunch 11.30
510-210-116 - GG - Division 6 -  council mtg lunch 11.30
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Tr:  council mtg lunch 25.70
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 418
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 4.18 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 4441
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 44411 NL 9,5657.33
12998 02/28/2025 Receiver General
Feb 11pp 210-200-200 - Income Tax Paye PP ending 11 Feb 2,630.56
210-200-210 - CPP Payable PP ending11 Feb 1,791.10
210-200-220 - EI Payable PP ending 11 Feb 565.20 4,986.86
Feb 28-25 210-200-200 - Income Tax Paye PP ending Feb 25 3,954.45
210-200-210 - CPP Payable PP ending Feb 25 2,261.38
210-200-220 - El Payable PP ending Feb 28 706.03 6,921.86
Feb 28 210-200-210 - CPP Payable council remittance 55.54 55.54
Payment Total: 11,964.26
12999 02/28/2025 Sask Energy
02282025-0Off 510-300-110 - GG - Utility - Hea SaskEnergy February -Offic 476.33
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 23.81
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 23.81 NL 500.14




Date Printed

RM of North Qu'Appelle
List of Accounts for Approval

03/06/2025 2:25 PM Batch: 2025-00035 to 2025-00044 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
13000 02/28/2025 SaskTel
7679378Feb 510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Tele Office Sasktel Services 231.03
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.90
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.90 NL 241.93
13001 02/28/2025 Sask Power
4000-0002-470< 530-300-120 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Shop Power 632.14
510-300-120 - GG - Utility - Pow Office Bldg Power 201.63
580-300-120 - UT - Water - Pow RM Well 174.82
530-310-200 - TS - Utility - Stree Taylor Beach SL 138.90
530-310-100 - TS - Maint. - Utilit RM Street lights 937.51
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 92.53
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 92.53 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 6.95
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 6.95 NL 2,184.48
13002 02/28/2025 Sask Tel Cmr
02282025 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Forman Cell 87.53
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 413
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 413 NL 91.66
13003 02/28/2025 Valley Lawn & Tree LTD
02282025-01 540-200-110 - EH - Waste Colle Garbage Collection Feb 6,283.34
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: GST Tax Code 314.16
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 314.16 NL 6,597.50
13004 03/11/2025 AED Advantage Sales Ltd.
37826 540-900-120 - EH - Other TB-C Express ch pak kit TB 477.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 22.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 22.50 NL 499.50
13005 03/11/2025 REV - Alsco
13006 03/11/2025 Banks, Gerald
Feb wildlife 540-210-100 - EH - Cont. - Pest  Wildlife Officer - deer & Mile 64.48 64.48
13007 03/11/2025 CIBC Credit Card
03062025- 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi Google Business Pluse- cor 234.80
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 11.08
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.08 NL 245.88
13008 03/11/2025 Conexus Credit Union
1195/8686feb 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi Costco office supplies 4217
510-280-100 - GG - Cont. - ISC  ISC on account 100.00
510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi Supreme Office Supplies 134.25
530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho| Princess Auto-shop supplie: 164.27
530-250-100 - TS - Maint. - Trav Crew Lunch 63.05
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 17.20
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 17.20 NL 520.94
13009 03/11/2025 De Lage Landen Financial
10029459 510-200-190 - GG - Cont. - Pho! Copier Lease 189.84
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 8.54
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 8.54 NL 198.38
13010 03/11/2025 Howden Country Services Ltd
10073 530-420-124 - TS Maint. - Repe Peterbilt Repair/Parts Hyd + 30.08
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 1.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.50 NL 31.58
13011 03/11/2025 Loraas Disposal
8163705 540-200-110 - EH - Waste Colle container rental 50.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable. GST Tax Code 2.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.50 NL 52.50
13012 03/11/2025 MuniSoft
2025/26-00334 510-410-144 - GG - Maint - Offic Endpoint Protect Antivirus 127.20
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 6.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 6.00 NL 133.20
AR250449-001n 510-410-145 - GG - Maint - Offic Prpayment credit on accour -55.05 -55.05
Payment Total: 78.15

13013
Feb cell-01

03/11/2025 WMyers, Leonard
530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit

Cell Phone

25.00

25.00




Date Printed

RM of North Qu'Appelle
List of Accounts for Approval

03/06/2025 2:25 PM Batch: 2025-00035 to 2025-00044 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
13014 03/11/2025 North Valley Waste
01032025D 540-200-140 - EH - Waste Dispc Q1 Contributions 10,241.90 10,241.90
13015 03/11/2025 NorthBound
INV250095 560-200-100 - P&D - PROF/COI P&D BYL-ZB & OCP Creati 387.50
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 19.38
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 19.38 NL 406.88
13016 03/11/2025 Professional Building
25022855 510-200-180 - GG - Cont. - Builc BP Inspections/Reviews 510.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 25.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 25.50 NL 535.50
13017 03/11/2025 Prairie Co-operative Ltd.
Feb747572025 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi Office Supplies 7.00
530-425-110 - TS - Maint. -Equi; Feb Fuel 9,079.92
530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho, misc supplies 36.20
510-210-112 - GG - Division 2 -  council mtg lunch 9.83
510-210-113 - GG - Division 3 -  council mtg lunch 9.83
510-210-114 - GG - Division 4 -  council mtg lunch 9.83
510-210-116 - GG - Division 6 -  council mtg lunch 9.83
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Tre council mtg lunch 22.23
530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho, Jasmin Gate Locks 49.97
530-425-110 - TS - Maint. -Equi} Barre! Qil 1,148.01
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 4.59
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 459 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 511.40
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 511.40 NL 10,898.64
13018 03/11/2025 RoBo Sales
oct 18 & 35 -01 530-425-110 - TS - Maint. -Equi} Fuel 2217 22.17
13019 03/11/2025 Saskatchewan Health Authority
2205653 580-290-120 - UT - Water - Lab  Well Testing 21.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 1.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.10 NL 23.00
13020 03/11/2025 Sask Energy
02282025-Shop 530-300-110 - TS - Maint. - Utilit SaskEnergy -Shop- Feb 678.74
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 33.93
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 33.93 NL 712.67
13021 03/11/2025 Success Office Systems
INV445025 510-200-190 - GG - Cont. - Phoi Photocopier 72.39
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 3.41
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 3.41 NL 75.80
13022 03/11/2025 TAXervice
2426035 510-260-100 - GG - Cont. - Tax  Tax Enforcement- Jan 13 15.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable: GST Tax Code 0.75
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 0.75 NL 156.75
13023 03/11/2025 C.L. Tulik Excavation LTD.
2251 537-210-100 - TS - Snow - Cont Remove snow build up Div 2,120.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- Both Tax Code 100.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 100.00 NL 2,220.00
13024 03/11/2025 Western Infrastructure Renewal